
MSUNDUZI MUNICIPALITY 
 

SUPPLY AND SERVICES CONTRACTS - 2012 
 
Tenders are hereby invited from suitably qualified and experienced Tenderers for the above-mentioned 
contracts. Tender documents shall be available from the Supply Chain Management Sub-Unit, 5th Floor, A 
S Chetty Building, 333 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg, from 12h00 on Monday, 5 September 2011.  Only 
Tenderers who are in possession of a valid original Tax Clearance Certificate will be considered for 
appointment. A non-refundable tender deposit in the amount R136.80 per document shall be levied. 
Only cash or bank guaranteed cheques will be accepted. 
 
Further information may be obtained from either Messrs V Govender on Tel. No. 033-392 202  7,  V 
Mohanlal on Tel. No. 033-392 285 2, S Mkhize on Tel. No. 033-392 285 3 or A Pillay on Tel. No. 033-392 
285 6. 
 
 No Tender Documents Will Be Posted. 
 

Contract 
No. Description Closing Date and 

Time 

 
2 

PRECAST CONCRETE PIPES, COVER AND SLABS 
Section 1 Precast Reinforced Concrete Manhole Sections and 
Fittings 
Section 2 Concrete Pipes 
Section 3 Precast Concrete Kerbs, Channels, Paving Slabs 
and Sundry Items 

10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

 
3 

STEEL REINFORCING AND STEEL PRODUCTS 
Section 1 Steel Reinforcing Bars 

10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

 
3 

STEEL REINFORCING AND STEEL PRODUCTS 
Section 2 Gabion Mattresses and Baskets 

10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

3 Section 3 Welded Steel Fabric for Concrete Reinforcement 
10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

3 Section 4 Angle Iron Frames for Catch pit Lids 
10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

 
4 

Section 2 Supply and Delivery of Batteries 
14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

5 
FUEL SUPPLIES 
 
Section 1 Purchase of Used Oil 

10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

 
5 

 
Section 2 Supply and Delivery of Two Stroke Motor Spirit 

10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

5 

Section 3 Supply and Delivery of Motor Spirit 
(A compulsory Tender Briefing Meeting for the above contract 
will be held at 10h00 on 14 September 2011, in the Fleet 
Manager’s Boardroom, 30 Doull Road, Pietermaritzburg) 

14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

5 

Section 4 Supply and Delivery of Lubricants & Oil 
Management 
(A compulsory Tender Briefing Meeting for the above contract 
will be held at 10h00 on 15 September 2011, in the Fleet 
Manager’s Boardroom, 30 Doull Road, Pietermaritzburg) 

14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

6 
SERVICING CONTRACTS 
Section 5 Fumigation of Municipal Offices 

14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

7 
CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 
Section 2 Liquid Chlorine in Cylinders and Drums 

 
14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

7 Section 3 Compressed Oxygen and Dissolved Acetylene 
14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

7 
Section 4 Supply of Liquefied Gas (L.P.G), Ethylene Gas and 
Lasal Alphagaz 1 (N2 5.0) Gas 

14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

8 
SANDS, QUARRY PRODUCTS AND FILL MATERIAL 
Section 1 Sands for Concrete Building Plaster 

10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

8 Section 2 Sand Filler for Road Construction  
10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

8 Section 3 Quarry Products 
10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

8 
Section 4 Cover Material for the New England Landfill Refuse 
Disposal Site   

10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

9 
BITUMINOUS PRODUCTS 
Section 1 Supply of Bitumen and Bitumen Emulsions 

10h00 on 
4 October 2011 



10 
MAINTENANCE SUNDRIES 
Section 1 Road Traffic Signs  
Section 2 Traffic Line Paint  

14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

10 Section 4 Plastic Refuse Bags 
14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

12 

BRICKS, BLOCKS AND MASONRY PRODUCTS 
Section 1 Clay Products 
Section 2 Masonry Products 
Section 3 Retaining and Stabilizing System       

14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

14 
CEMENTS AND LIME 
Section 1 Portland Cement 
Section 2 Lime for Soil Stabilisation 

14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

15 

LABORATORY, PESTICIDES AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 
Section 1 Supply and Delivery of Consumables for 
Microbiological Analysis 
Section 2 Supply and Delivery of  Pesticides and Chemicals 
For Public Health Pests 

14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

16 Supply and Delivery of Ammunition 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

17 Supply and Delivery of Ready Mixed Concrete 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

19 Supply and Delivery of Non-woven, Needle Punched Geo-Textile 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

22 Supply And Delivery of Refuse Containers, Skips And Bins 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

26 

PRINTING PAPER, BOARDS INKS & ACCESSORIES 
Section 1 Supply and Delivery of Printing Lithographic Plates 
& Films, Printing Inks, Chemicals & Fountain Solutions and Binding 
Materials 
Section 2 Supply And Delivery Of Specialised Printing 
Papers, Boards, Krafts & Carbonless Papers 

14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

27 

SERVICING AND CALIBRATION OF EQUIPMENT AND 
PORATBLE WATER TESTING 
Section 1 Servicing & Calibration of Sound Level Meter 
Section 2 Microbiological And Chemical Analyses Of Potable 
Water   

14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

27 
Section 3 Servicing & Calibration of Various Analysers at Air 
Quality Monitoring Stations   

14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

28 
Section 1 - Supply and Delivery of Protective Clothing and Sundry 
Items 

14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

32 Supply and Application Slurry Sealing 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

33 Supply and Application Chip & Spray 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

34 

Maintenance & Gardening Service to the New England Landfill Site 
(A compulsory Site Inspection Meeting for the above contract 
will be held at 10h00 on 16 September 2011, at the New England 
Landfill Site, Pietermaritzburg) 

10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

35 Supply and Erection of No Dumping Sign Boards 
10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

36  
14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

37 Hiring of Portable Toilets 
10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

41 
Chemical Testing and Monitoring of the Lynnfield Park Sewerage 
Works, Ashburton, Pietermaritzburg 

14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

48 
Removal of Light Motor Vehicles from Public Roads and Public 
Places 

10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

49 

BEVERAGES, SUNDRY ITEMS & CLEANING PRODUCTS 
Section 1 Supply and Delivery of Beverages and Sundry 
Items 
Section 2 Supply and Delivery of  Cleaning Products 

14h15 on 
6 October 2011 

51 
Repairs & Maintenance of Electrical Systems in All Municipal 
Buildings 

14h15 on 
6 October 2011 

53 

Maintenance of Railway Lines for the Msunduzi Municipality 
(A compulsory Tender Briefing Meeting for the above contract 
will be held at 10h00 on 19 September 2011, in the Exco 
Boardroom, 4th Floor, A S Chetty Building, 333 Church Street, 
Pietermaritzburg) 

10h00 on 
6 October 2011 



54 Supply and Lay Thermoplastic Markings 
10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

55 

DISASTER MANAGEMENT SUNDRIES 
Section 1 Supply and Delivery of 4m X 3m Ridge Tents 
Section 2 Supply and Delivery of  Fur Blankets 
Section 3 Supply and Delivery of  30m x 2m 100 Micron 
Plastic Rolls 

14h15 on 
6 October 2011 

55 
Section 4 Supply and Delivery of  Food Hampers 
Section 5 Supply and Delivery of  Foam Mattresses 

14h15 on 
6 October 2011 

E2 Supply & Delivery of Insulated Electric Cables 
10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

E6 Supply & Delivery of Electric Lamps including Control Gear 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

E7 Supply & Delivery of Traffic Signal Equipment 
10h00 on 
3 October 2011 

E9 
Tree Felling, Trimming of Trees, Undergrowth Clearing & Herbicide 
Spraying 

10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

E10 Supply & Delivery of Fibreglass Extension Ladders 
10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

E11 Sale of Assorted Scrap Metal  
10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

E12 Supply & Delivery of Load Limiting Miniature Circuit Breakers 
14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

E14 Supply & Delivery of Supply of Street Light Fittings 
14h15 on 
3 October 2011 

E15 Supply & Delivery of Electricity Metering Equipment 
14h15 on 
6 October 2011 

E16 Supply & Delivery of Steel Street Lighting Poles 
10h00 on 
5 October 2011 

E17 Supply & Delivery of VHF/FM Radio Communication Equipment 
14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

E18 Supply & Delivery of Consumer Distribution Units                                                           
14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

E19 Supply & Delivery of 4-Way Pole Top Distribution Boxes 
14h15 on 
5 October 2011 

E22 Supply & Delivery of Creosoted Wooden Poles 
14h15 on 
4 October 2011 

E23 Supply & Delivery of Switch Tripping Units 
10h00 on 
4 October 2011 

E25 
Maintenance & Repairs to Low & Medium Voltage Switchgear, 
Transformers & Accessories 

10h00 on 
6 October 2011 

 
All tenders must be endorsed with the relevant Contract No. and Section and must be placed in the Tender 
Box located in the Foyer, Ground Floor, City Hall, 169 Chief Albert Luthuli Road (Commercial Road), 
Pietermaritzburg, 3201, not later than the closing dates and times mentioned above when they will be opened 
in public and the totals, or sub-totals as the case may be, disclosed. Tenderers shall be required to attend the 
compulsory Site Inspection/ Tender Briefing Meetings prompt on the dates and times mentioned herein. 
Tenderers arriving after the stipulated time will not be allowed to attend the meeting and shall subsequently 
not be considered for appointment.  Only Tenders Placed in the Tender Box Will Be Accepted and 
Considered. 
 
Tender Validity Period: Four (4) Months from the closing date of tender. 
 
Tender Adjudication and Evaluation Criteria: The 80/20 or 90/10 Points System shall apply where 
applicable. 
 
Under no circumstances whatsoever will any extension of time be allowed for submission of tenders.  
 
 
 
 

 


